884 CHAPTE R  28 •  Direct Current Circuits
Switch
Battery
+ –
C
Figure Q28.13
Figure Q 28.19
He

4.00 kΩcb d
ε1ε ε2ε ε3ε
R1
Figure P28.24
3.00 Ω
1.00 Ω
5.00 Ω
1.00 Ω
4.00 V
+
8.00 Ω
12.0 V
+
$
$
Figure P28.21 Problems 21, 22, and 23.
R2 = 2R
R3 = 4R
R1 = R
ε
R4 = 3R
I
Figure P28.19
Section 28.3 Kirchhoff’s Rules
20. The ammeter shown in Figure P28.20 reads 2.00 A. Find
I1, I2, and .!
Note: The currents are not necessarily in the direction
shown for some circuits.
admin
Highlight
admin
Highlight
admin
Highlight
888 CHAPTE R  28 •  Direct Current Circuits
25. Taking R # 1.00 k' and # 250 V in Figure P28.25,
determine the direction and magnitude of the current in
the horizontal wire between a and e.
!
26. In the circuit of Figure P28.26, determine the current in
each resistor and the voltage across the 200-' resistor.
27. A dead battery is charged by connecting it to the live battery
of another car with jumper cables (Fig. P28.27). Determine
the current in the starter and in the dead battery.
28. For the network shown in Figure P28.28, show that the
resistance Rab # (27/17) '.
30. Calculate the power delivered to each resistor shown in
Figure P28.30.
Section 28.4 RC Circuits
Consider a series RC circuit (see Fig. 28.19) for which
R # 1.00 M', C # 5.00 )F, and # 30.0 V. Find (a) the
time constant of the circuit and (b) the maximum charge
on the capacitor after the switch is closed. (c) Find the
current in the resistor 10.0 s after the switch is closed.
32. A 2.00-nF capacitor with an initial charge of 5.10 )C is
discharged through a 1.30-k' resistor. (a) Calculate the
current in the resistor 9.00 )s after the resistor is con-
nected across the terminals of the capacitor. (b) What
charge remains on the capacitor after 8.00 )s? (c) What is
the maximum current in the resistor?
33. A fully charged capacitor stores energy U0. How much
energy remains when its charge has decreased to half its
original value?
34. A capacitor in an RC circuit is charged to 60.0% of its
maximum value in 0.900 s. What is the time constant of
the circuit?
35. Show that the integral in Equation (1) of Example 28.14
has the value RC/2.
36. In the circuit of Figure P28.36, the switch S has been open
for a long time. It is then suddenly closed. Determine the
time constant (a) before the switch is closed and (b) after
the switch is closed. (c) Let the switch be closed at t # 0.
Determine the current in the switch as a function of time.

!
65.
892 CHAPTE R  28 •  Direct Current Circuits
to the original current? (b) What If? If instead the resis-
tor with the smallest resistance is replaced with one
having twice the resistance, what is the ratio of the new
total current to the original current? (c) On a February
night, energy leaves a house by several heat leaks, includ-
ing the following: 1 500 W by conduction through the
ceiling; 450 W by infiltration (air flow) around the
windows; 140 W by conduction through the basement
wall above the foundation sill; and 40.0 W by conduction
through the plywood door to the attic. To produce the
biggest saving in heating bills, which one of these energy
transfers should be reduced first?
70. Figure P28.70 shows a circuit model for the transmission
of an electrical signal, such as cable TV, to a large
number of subscribers. Each subscriber connects a load
resistance RL between the transmission line and the
ground. The ground is assumed to be at zero potential

time sufficiently long for the capacitor to become fully
charged. Find (a) the steady-state current in each resistor
and (b) the charge Q on the capacitor. (c) The switch is
now opened at t # 0. Write an equation for the current
through R2 as a function of time and (d) find the time
interval required for the charge on the capacitor to fall to
one-fifth its initial value.
IR 2
71.
72. A regular tetrahedron is a pyramid with a triangular base.
Six 10.0-' resistors are placed along its six edges, with
junctions at its four vertices. A 12.0-V battery is connected
to any two of the vertices. Find (a) the equivalent
resistance of the tetrahedron between these vertices and
(b) the current in the battery.
73. The circuit shown in Figure P28.73 is set up in the
laboratory to measure an unknown capacitance C with the
use of a voltmeter of resistance R # 10.0 M' and a battery
whose emf is 6.19 V. The data given in the table are the
measured voltages across the capacitor as a function of

4.93 11.1
4.34 19.4
3.72 30.8
3.09 46.6
2.47 67.3
1.83 102.2
!
Answers to Quick Quizzes 893
6 After Joseph Priest, "Meter Resistance: Don't Forget It!" The Physics
Teacher, January 2003, p. 40.
points A and C. (a) Derive an equation for Rx in terms of
the observable resistances, R1 and R2. (b) A satisfactory
ground resistance would be Rx * 2.00 '. Is the grounding
of the station adequate if measurements give R1 # 13.0 '
and R2 # 6.00 '?
75. The circuit in Figure P28.75 contains two resistors,
R1 # 2.00 k' and R 2 # 3.00 k', and two capacitors,
C1 # 2.00 )F and C 2 # 3.00 )F, connected to a battery with
emf # 120 V. No charge is on either capacitor before
switch S is closed. Determine the charges q1 and q2 on